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AN ACT o create 346.195 and 346.22 (3m) of the statutetating to: imposing liability upon the owner of a vehicle
failing to yield the right—of-way to an authorized egecy vehicle and providing a penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 346.195 of the statutes is created to read:

346.195 Owner's liability for vehicle failing to
yield the right-of-way to an authorized emergency
vehicle. (1) The owner of a vehicle involved in a viela
tion of s. 346.19 (1) fofailing to yield the right—of-way
to an authorized emgency vehicle shall bie@ble for the
violation as provided in this section.

(2) The operator of an authorized egesncy vehicle
who observes violation of s. 346.19 (1) for failing to
yield the right-of-way to an authorized emencyve-
hicle may prepare a written report indicating that a viola

tion has occurred. If possible, the report shall contain the

following information:

(a) Thetime and the approximate location at which
theviolation occurred.

(b) The license number and colof the vehicle
involvedin the violation.

(c) Identificationof the vehicle as an automobile-sta
tion wagon, motor truck, motor bus, motorcycleotiner
type of vehicle.

(3) Within 24 hours after observing the violation, the
operator of the authorized emgency vehiclemay
deliver the report toa trafic officer of the county or
municipality in which theviolation occurred. A report
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thatdoes not contain all the information in sub. (2) shall,
neverthelesd)edelivered and shall be maintained by the
countyor municipality for statistical purposes.

(4) (a) Within 48 hours after receiving a report eon
tainingall the information in sub. (2) and after investigat
ing the violation, the trdic officer may prepare a uni
form traffic citation under s. 34511and may personally
serveit upon the owner of the vehicle.

(b) If with reasonable diligence the owner caripet
servedunder par(a), service may be made by leaving a
copy of the citation at the ownerusual place of abode
within this state in the presence of a competent member
of the family at leastl4 years of age, who shall be
informedof the contents thereof.

(c) If with reasonable diligence the owner cannot be
servedunder par(a) or (b) or if the owner lives outside
of the jurisdiction of the issuing authorigervice may be
madeby certified mail addressed to the owsdast-
knownaddress.

(5) () Except as provided par (b), it shall be no
defensdo a violation of this section that the owner was
not operating the vehicle at the time of the violation.

(b) The following are defenses twialation of this
section:

1. That a report that the vehicle was stolen was given
to a trafic officer before the violation occurred or within
areasonable time after the violation occurred.
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2. That the owner of the vehicle provides aficaf
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tion the vehicle was being operated by any persoa on

officer with thename and address of the person operatingtrial run, and the dealer provides afitabfficer with the

thevehicle at the time of theéolation and the person so

name,address and operatslicense number of the per

namedadmits operating the vehicle at the time of the sonoperating the vehicle. In such case, the person oper
violation. In such case, the person operating the vehicleating the vehicle, and not the dealshall be chayed

andnot the owner shall be clggd under this section.

3. That the vehicle is ownduy a lessor of vehicles
andat the time of the violation the vehicle was in plos
sessiorof a lesseeand the lessor provides a fimbfficer
with the information requirednder s. 343.46 (3). In such
casethe lessee and not the lessor shall begelthunder
this section.

4. That the vehicle is owned by a deakes defined
in s. 340.01 (1) (intro.) but including the persons speci
fiedin s. 340.01 (1) (a) to (d)and at the time of the viela

underthis section.

SecTION 2. 346.22 (3m) othe statutes is created to
read:

346.22(3m) A vehicle owner or other person found
liable under s. 346.195 may be required to forfeit not less
than $30 nor more than $300. Imposition of liability
unders. 346.195 shall naesult in suspension or reveca
tion of a persors operating license under s. 343.80d
shallnot result in demerit points being recorded on a per
son’sdriving record under s. 343.32 (2) (a).




